

NO. 36430-1-II
Clark County No. 06-1-02357-9

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CATRINA MARIE SCARPA

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JAN 28 PM 12:17
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

pm 1-25-08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

I. MS. SCARPA WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT MANIFESTLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING IMPROPER PROPENSITY EVIDENCE AND DENIED MS. SCARPA A FAIR TRIAL..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. MS. SCARPA WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HER ATTORNEY PROPOSED AN INCORRECT UNWITTING POSSESSION INSTRUCTION..... 1

II. MS. SCARPA WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT SHE POSSESSED MARIJUANA AND THAT SHE USED METHAMPHETAMINE IN THE PAST..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

1. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

2. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

D. ARGUMENT..... 6

I. MS. SCARPA WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HER ATTORNEY PROPOSED AN INCORRECT UNWITTING POSSESSION INSTRUCTION..... 6

II. MS. SCARPA WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT SHE POSSESSED MARIJUANA AND THAT SHE USED METHAMPHETAMINE IN THE PAST..... 9

a. Past Use of Methamphetamine..... 9

b. Possession of marijuana 13

E. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Halstein</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 36 Wn.App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	6
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 186 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	10,11
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn.App. 139, 738 P.2d 306, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1033 (1987)	10
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Wolohan</i> , 23 Wn.App. 813, 598 P.2d 421 (1979).....	3, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	6

Other Authorities

WPIC 52.01.....	5, 7
-----------------	------

Rules

ER 404 (b).....	2, 10, 12, 14
